

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

DAVID ALLEN SNYDER,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 153696

Court of Appeals No. 325449

Circuit Court No. 14-7061 FH

GRATIOT COUNTY PROSECUTOR

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

Defendant-Appellant's Supplemental Brief

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: SOFIA NELSON (P 77960)
JESSICA ZIMBELMAN (P 72042)
Assistant Defenders
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold St.
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTEDvi

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

Argument6

I. SORA’s numerous obligations, disabilities, and restraints amount to punishment. Requiring Mr. Snyder to register as a sex offender as a consequence of a plea entered before sora was enacted violates the Ex Post Facto Clause......6

A. History and Development of the Sex Offenders Registration Act.....7

B. SORA’s Accumulative Effect is Punitive 13

 1. SORA’s multiple requirements and obligations, including immediate in-person reporting requirements and geographic restrictions on residency, work, and travel, create an affirmative disability and restraint.....14

 2. SORA is similar to probation and parole and to the historical punishments of shaming and banishment.18

 3. SORA advances the traditional aims of punishment.....21

 4. SORA’s obligations, disabilities, and restraints are not rationally connected to its purported non-punitive purpose.....23

 5. SORA is excessive in relation to its purported non-punitive purpose.....25

C. The 2011 amendments are not severable, and therefore SORA cannot be applied to people required to register prior to 2011......26

II. Retroactive imposition of SORA on Mr. Snyder violates his right to Due Process. 29

SUMMARY AND RELIEF..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blank v Dep't of Corr</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)	27
<i>Carmell v Texas</i> , 529 US 513; 120 S Ct 1620; 146 L Ed 2d 577 (2000)	7
<i>Chaidez v US</i> , 568 US 342, 133 S Ct 1103; 185 LEd2d 149 (2013)	30
<i>Collins v Youngblood</i> , 497 US 37; 110 S Ct 2715; 111 L Ed 2d 30 (1990).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v Baker</i> , 295 SW3d 437 (Ky 2009)	12
<i>Commonwealth v Muniz</i> , 640 Pa 699; 164 A3d 1189 (2017), <i>cert den Pennsylvania v Muniz</i> , 138 S Ct 925; 200 L Ed 2d 213 (2018).....	11
<i>Doe v Dep't of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 430 Md 535; 62 A3d 123 (Md Ct App 2013).....	12, 20
<i>Doe v District Attorney</i> , 932 A2d 552 (Me 2009)	17
<i>Doe v State</i> , 167 NH 382; 111 A3d 1077 (2015)	12, 17, 20, 22, 26
<i>Doe v State</i> , 189 P3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	12, 18, 21, 25
<i>Does #1-5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (CA 6, 2016), <i>reh den</i> (Sept. 15, 2016), <i>cert den Snyder v John Does #1-5</i> , 138 S Ct 55 (2017).....	passim
<i>In re Contempt of Henry</i> , 282 Mich App 656, 765 NW2d 44 (2009)	6
<i>INS v St Cyr</i> , 533 US 289; 121 S Ct 2271; 150 L Ed 2d 347 (2001)	31
<i>Jideonwo v Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 224 F3d 692 (2000).....	30
<i>Kansas v Hendricks</i> , 521 US 346; 117 S Ct 2072; 138 L Ed 2d 501 (1997)	13
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144; 83 S Ct 554; 9 L Ed 2d 644 (1963)	13
<i>Landgraf v USI Film Products</i> , 511 US 244; 114 S Ct 1483; 128 L Ed 2d 229 (1994)	6, 29
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356; 130 S Ct 1473 (2010).....	30
<i>People v Betts</i> , 502 Mich 880; 912 NW2d 858 (2018).....	2
<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325; 817 NW2d 497 (2012)	30
<i>People v Dipiazza</i> , 286 Mich App 137; 778 NW2d 264 (2009).....	7, 10
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33; 845 NW2d 721 (2014)	6, 13

People v Fonville, 291 Mich App 363; 804 NW2d 878 (2011)30

People v Hall, 499 Mich 446; 884 NW2d 561 (2016)..... 6, 29

People v Temelkoski, 501 Mich 960; 905 NW2d 593 (2018)30

People v Tucker, 213 Mich App 645 (2015).....4, 18, 19, 21

Smith v Doe, 538 US 84; 123 S Ct 1140 (2003)passim

Starkey v Oklahoma Dep't of Corr, 305 P3d 1004 (Okla 2013)..... 12, 16, 22

State v Letalien, 985 A2d 4 (Me 2009)..... 12, 17

State v Pollard, 908 NE2d 1145 (Ind 2009)..... 16, 26

State v Williams, 129 Ohio St 3d 344; 952 NE 2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)12

United States v Barton, 455 F3d 649 (CA 6, 2006)29

United States v Ju Toy, 198 US 253; 25 S Ct 644; 49 L Ed 1040 (1905).....20

United States v Juvenile Male, 590 F3d 924 (CA 9, 2009), *vacated as moot*, 131 S Ct 2860 (2011)11

Weaver v Graham, 450 US 24; 101 S Ct 960; 67 L Ed 2d 17 (1981).....7

Constitutions, Statutes and Court Rules

US Const, art I, § 10, cl 1.....6

Const. 1963, Art. I6

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 1711

MCL 8.5.....27

MCL 28.721 1, 3, 7

MCL 28.721a9

MCL 28.7229

MCL 28.722(b)17

MCL 28.722(g)10

MCL 28.722(r)-(w).....9

MCL 28.722(t)3

MCL 28.724a10

MCL 28.7259, 11, 16, 18

MCL 28.725(1)(a).....10

MCL 28.725(1)(a)-(h).....10

MCL 28.725(1)(b)4

MCL 28.725(10)10

MCL 28.725(11)3

MCL 28.725a 11, 16, 18

MCL 28.725a(3).....10

MCL 28.725a(6).....10

MCL 28.727(1)(h) and (i)13

MCL 28.728(8)27

MCL 28.728c 10, 26

MCL 28.7294, 11, 16

MCL 28.733(b)9

MCL 28.733-28.73510

MCL 28.734-735 9, 15

MCL 28.73515

MCL 750.520e3

MCL 771.118

MCL 771.2 18, 19

MCL 771.2a19

MCL 791.234(7)(d)19

MCL 791.236 18, 19

MCL 791.236a18

Public Acts

1994 PA 286 7, 30

1996 PA 494 7

1999 PA 85..... 7

2002 PA 542 7

2002 PA 542 9

2004 PA 237 7

2004 PA 238 7

2004 PA 240 7

2005 PA 301 7

2005 PA 121 7, 9

2005 PA 123 7

2005 PA 127 7

2005 PA 132 7

2005 PA 322 7

2006 PA 402 7

2006 PA 46..... 7

2011 PA 17 and 18..... 9

2011 PA 17..... 7

2013 PA 149 7

2013 PA 2..... 7

2013 PA 18..... 7

Other Authorities

Caleb Durling, *Never Going Home: Does It Make Us Safer? Does It Make Sense? Sex Offenders, Residency Restrictions, and Reforming Risk Management Law*, 97 J Crim L & Criminology 317 (2006) 24

Catherine L. Carpenter, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 Hastings L Rev 101 (2011).....	11
Ira Ellman and Tara Ellman, <i>“Frightening and High”: The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crimes Statistics</i> , 30 Const’l Commentary 495 (2015).....	23
J.J. Prescott and Johan Rockoff, <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Laws Affect Criminal Behavior?</i> , 54 JL & Econ 161 (2011)	23
Kari White, <i>Where Will They Go? Sex Offender Residency Restrictions as Modern-Day Banishment</i> , 59 Case W Res L Rev 161 (2008).....	19
Karl Hason et al, <i>Reductions in Risk Based on Time Offense-Free in the Community: Once a Sexual Offender, Not Always a Sexual Offender</i> , 24 Psychol Pub Pol’y & L 48 (2018).....	24
Karl Hanson, et al., <i>High-Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , 29 J of Interpersonal Violence 2792, (2014).....	24
Levenson & D’Amora, <i>Social Policies Designed to Prevent Sexual Violence: The Emperor’s New Clothes?</i> , 18 Criminal Justice Policy Review 168 (2007).....	24
Rachel E. Kahn et al, <i>Release from the Sex Offender Label</i> , 46 Archives Sexual Behav. 861 (2017).....	24
